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REPORT OF SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION
AND

SAMPLING OF FOUR WELILS

Karen Langmaid

San Lorenzo Unified School District
15510 Usher Street

San Lorenzo, CA 94580

RE:  Arroyo School, 15701 Lorenzo Avenue, San Lorenzo, CA

STID: 4233

Dear Ms. Langmaid:

Thank you for contracting with Allcal Property Services, Inc. (ALLCAL) to write this report of a
soil and groundwater investigation and sampling of four wells at the above-referenced property. The
investigation and sampling of wells were conducted according to an April 16, 1999, work plan
submitted by ALLCAL and conditionally approved in an April 21, 1999, letter (attached) by the
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) to you (Client). In addition to the scope
of work proposed in ALLCAL’s work plan, the ACHCSA requested that the top-of-casing
(TOC)elevations of the four wells be surveyed relative to mean sea level (MSL) and that methyl-

tertiary-butyl-ether (MTBE), if detected during the groundwater investigation, be confirmed using
Method 8260.

Background

The following background is summarized from the ACHCSA’s October 21, 1998, letter and from
other consultant reports contained in the ACHCSA’s project file.

In January 1991, one 45-gallon, gasoline, underground storage tank (UST) and one 6,000-gallon,
diesel UST were removed from the site (see attached SITE PLAN for tank locations). Soil samples
coliected from the gasoline UST excavation were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as
gasoline and diesel (TPHG and TPHD, respectively) and total lead. No samples were analyzed for
benzene, toluene. ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX). Results of chemical analyses detected only
low concentrations of lead. Soil samples collected from the diesel UST excavation were analyzed
for TPHD. total oil & grease (TOG), and BTEX. Results of chemical analyses detected TPHD and
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15701 Lorenzo Avenue 2
TOG at concentrations of up to 300 parts per million (ppm) and 2,000 ppm, respectively.

As an investigation of soil contamination in the area of the former diesel UST, 16 soil borings were
drilled in January 1991. Soil borings 14 through 16 were converted into monitoring wells MW-1
through MW-3, respectively. Results of chemical analyses of soil samples from these borings
detected TPHD and TOG at concentrations of up to 1,720 ppm and 5,685 ppm, respectively. Results
of chemical analyses of groundwater samples from the wells detected TPHD at concentrations of up
to 300 parts per billion (ppb).

Four additional soil borings were drilled in the area of the former diesel UST on August 10, 1992,
and one of the borings was converted into groundwater monitoring well MW-4. Results of chemical
analyses of soil samples from these borings detected TPHD and TOG at concentrations up to 210
ppm and 975 ppm, respectively, and low concentrations of toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring of the site’s four wells was conducted regularly for TPHD, TOG,
and BTEX until March 23, 1993. Results of chemical analyses detected low concentrations of
TPHD in one or more wells, with the exception of the April, 14, 1992, event when no TPHD was
detected in any of the wells. TOG and BTEX were never detected, with the exception that toluene
was detected at low concentrations in one or more wells on July 15, 1991, and April 14, 1992.

Details of the above work and results of chemical analyses are documented in various reports by LW
Environmental Services, Inc. (LW) on file at the ACHCSAs office.

ACHCSA Request for Additional Information
az1 3%

Inan - ; Tetter to the Client, the ACHCSA requested additional work and information
prior to considering site closure. The requested work consisted of: (1) Drilling a soil boring
immediately down-gradient of the former gasoline UST excavation for the collection of one soil and
one “grab” groundwater sample for chemical analysis. The ACHCSA requested the soil sample be
analyzed for TPHG and BTEX, and the groundwater sample be analyzed for TPHG, BTEX, and
MTBE. (2) Drilling a soil boring adjacent to former soil boring SB-2 for collection of soil samples
at 5 and 10 feet below grade and for chemical analysis for TPHD and polynuclear aromatics (PNAs).
(3) Sampling the four groundwater monitoring wells and analyzing the samples for TPHG, TPHD,
BTEX, and MTBE.

WORK CONDUCTED
The following work was conducted by ALLCAL:

s Submitted an April 16, 1999, work plan to the Client and the ACHCSA for their
comment and approval.

. Sampled four groundwater monitoring wells and analyzed the samples for TPHG,
TPHD, BTEX. and MTBE. Measured depth to groundwater in each well and
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determined groundwater gradient (direction of groundwater flow). The Client had
contracted with a certified land surveyor to measure TOC’s relative to MSL.

. Obtained a soil boring permit from the Alameda County Public Works Agency
(ACPWA), marked the locations of the proposed soil boring adjacent to former
boring SB-2 and the proposed boring down-gradient of the former gasoline tank, and
“cleared” each boring location of underground utilities.

. Drilled two soil borings. Drilled boring SB-2A adjacent to former boring SB-2 fo a
depth of about 11 feet and drilled boring SB-1G at the location of the former gasoline
UST to a depth of about 28 feet.

. Collected soil samples at depths of about 5 and 10 feet below grade in boring SB-2A
and analyzed the samples for TPHD and PNAs. Collected one soil sample at the
depth of about 23.5 feet and a "grab" groundwater sample from boring SB-1G and
analyzed both samples for TPHG, BTEX, and MTBE.

. Sealed the borings with neat Portland cement.
. Prepared this report.
Details of the above work are presented below.
Sampled Groundwater Monitoring Wells/Surveyed TOC’s Relative to MSL

ALLCAL’s first task of the above work consisted of sampling the four wells and determining
direction (gradient) of groundwater flow.

A review of seven of LW’s gradient maps, ranging in date from January 1991, through May 1993,
found that the north direction indicated on each map was in error by almost 180 degrees;
subsequently, the direction of reported groundwater flow was not correct. Also, the horizontal scale,
as measured from map to map, was variable; and beginning with the December, 1992, map, the
location of well MW-3 changed significantly from earlier maps. Lastly, the TOC elevations of the
wells were measured relative to an arbitrary on-site datum instead of MSL.

Well Elevation Survey:

At the request of the ACHCSA to survey the TOC elevations relative to MSL to an accuracy of .01
foot. the Client contracted with certified land surveyor Greenwood & Moore, Inc., located in Castro
Valley, California, to conduct the survey. On May 26, 1999, the wells were surveyed relative to
Bench Mark “C” cut in the southeasterly curb return at Grant Avenue and Via Alamitos Street. The
bench mark is at an elevation of 21.807 feet MSL (see attached Monument Record). The surveyed
elevations are documented in the attached drawing by Greenwood & Moore, Inc.
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Well Sampling:

ALLCAL sampled the four wells on June 2, 1999. Before sampling, depth-to-water was measured
to the nearest .05 foot in each well from the TOC using an electronic water level meter, and each
well was checked for floating product using a dedicated disposable polyethylene bailer. No floating
product was observed in any of the wells.

Sampling was conducted by purging each well of about 25 liters (3 wetted well volumes) with a
dedicated polyethylene bailer. (Because a dedicated bailer was used for each well, no
decontamination was necessary between sampling events.) Temperature, pH, and electrical
conductivity were monitored and purging continued until they stabilized (see attached RECORDS
OF WATER SAMPLING). After purging was completed, water samples were collected in
Iaboratory-provided 40-milliliter, sterilized, glass vials and 1-liter amber bottles having Teflon-lined
screw caps. The bottles were immediately sealed and labeled to include: date, time, sample
location, project number, and sampler name. The samples were immediately stored in an iced-cooler
for transport to California Department of Health Services certified McCampbell Analytical Inc.
laboratory, located in Pacheco, California, accompanied by chain-of-custody documentation.

Purged water is stored on site in a labeled 55-gallon drum.

The water samples were analyzed for TPHG, TPHD, BTEX, and MTBE by EPA Methods GCFID
5030/8015 modified, GCFID 3550/8015 modified, 8020, and 8020, respectively, Additionally, a
trip blank sample was analyzed for TPHG and BTEX.

Results of Groundwater Gradient Determination:

On June 2, 1999, direction of groundwater flow was mapped to be west-southwest with a gradient
of about .006 feet/foot. See attached GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAP-6/2/99.

Results of Chemical Analyses:

No analytes were detected in any of the wells, with the exception that TPHD was detected in well
MW-4 at a concentration of 130 ppb. The laboratory noted that diesel range compounds were
significant, but there was no recognizable pattern. See the attached certified analytical report.

Drilled Soil Borings
Fre-field Activities:

Prior to dniling soil borings, ALLCAL: (1) obtained a soil boring permit (attached, Number
99WR260) from the ACPWA), (2) visited the site to mark the locations of the two borings, (3)
subcontracted Fast-Tek Engineering (C57 license 589008) to drill the soil borings and “cleared™ each
location of underground utilities, and (5) gave 48 hours™ notice to the ACHCSA prior to drilling the
borings.
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Locations of Soil Borings:

On June 29, 1999, ALLCAL drilled soil borings SB-2A and SB-1G at the approximate locations
shown in the attached SITE PLAN. At the request of the ACHCSA, boring SB-2A was drilled
adjacent to former boring SB-2 in the area of the former 6,000-gallon diesel UST. The ACHCSA
had requested that boring SB-1G be drilled at a location immediately down-gradient of the former
45-gallon gasoline UST. No “clear” drill site could be established immediately down-gradient of
the former gasoline tank location due to a complex of underground storm drains and appurtenant
electrical lines. Consequently, boring SB-1G was drilled at the same location where the former UST
is believed to have been in service.

Soil and Groundwater Assessment Methodology:

(1) Soil Boring and Sampling Procedures

The soil borings were drilled with the Geoprobe System, small diameter (about 2-inch) drill casing,
direct-push technology. Soil samples were collected as core into polyethylene terephthalate glycol
(PETQG) liners enclosed within the drill casing. Samples were collected in 2- and 4-foot depth
intervals by hydraulically driving the casing and enclosed PETG liner at selected depths. Boring SB-
2A was drilled to a total depth of about 11 feet; soil core was discretely collected at the depth
intervals of 4 to 6 feet and 9 to 11 feet (2-foot depth intervals). Boring SB-1G was drilled to a total
depth of about 28 feet; soil core was collected continuously (in 4-foot depth intervals) to the boring’s
total depth. After driving each 2- or 4-foot interval, the drill casing and enclosed liner were retrieved
and the soil core was examined for apparent contamination (inspected visually for discoloration and
sniffed for odor) and construction of lithologic logs. Logs were prepared for each boring (attached),
according to the Unified Soil Classification System, by a California Registered Geologist.

In boring SB-2A, at the request of the ACHCSA, soil samples were collected for chemical analyses
at the depths of 5 and 10 feet. In boring SB-1G, a soil sample was collected for chemical analysis
at the depth of 23.5 feet.

To minimize the potential for cross-contamination, a clean shoe was attached to the drill casing
between sampling events and prior to beginning each boring.

(2) “Grab” Groundwater Sampling Procedures

Groundwater was enconntered in the boring of SB-1G at the depth of about 25 feet. A “grab”
groundwater sample was collected by inserting I-inch PVC screen and casing into the boring and
allowing groundwater to enter the screened interval. A sample was collected into a stainless steel
bailer and decanted into laboratory-provided and preserved 40 milliliter bottles having Teflon-lined
caps
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(3) Sealing of Borings and Handling of Wastes

After all soil and groundwater samples were collected, each boring was sealed to grade with neat
Portland Cement Type I/II.

Drill cuttings (waste) are stored on site in a Jabeled, 5-gallon pail. The label shows contents, dat ﬁ
stored, suspected contaminant, expected date of removal, company name, contact person, and N f
telephone number. rﬂ)w 4

{4) Sample Handling Methods

Soil samples collected for chemical analyses were preserved in their PETG liners. The ends of the
liners were covered with Teflon sheeting followed by plastic end-caps.

2
The "grab” groundwater sample was stored in laboratory-provided, 40-milliliter, HCL-preserved
VOAs having Teflon-lined plastic caps.

Both soil and groundwater samples were labeled to show site name, project number, date, time,
sample name, depth collected, and sampler name; and stored in an iced-cooler.

(5) Chemical Analyses

The s0il samples collected from boring SB-2A were analyzed for TPHD and PNAs.

The soil and “grab” groundwater sample collected from boring SB-1G were analyzed for TPHG,
BTEX, and MTBE.

All samples were delivered under chain-of-custody to California Department of Health Services
certified McCampbell Analytical Inc. laboratory, located in Pacheco California, for chemical
analysis. Analysis for TPHD and PNA were by EPA Methods GCFID 5030/8015 and 8270,
respectively. Analysis for TPHG, BTEX, and MTBE were by EPA Methods GCFID 5030/8015,
8020, and 8020, respectively.

Soil Boring Profiles:

In boring SB-24, a dry, grey to red-brown, sandy gravel was encountered beneath the asphalt and
base-rock surface o a depth of about 5.5 feet; no odor was detected. From about 5.5 feet to the total
depth explored. 11 feet, a dry, dark green to black clay with a slight hydrocarbon odor was present;
at the depth of about 9 feet, hydrocarbon odor became stronger.

In boring SB-1G, a dry brown sand was encountered from grade to a depth of 6 feet. From 6107
feet. a dry brown sandy gravel with broken rock (appeared to be fill material) was present. From 7
to 11 feet, a damp brown sand was present: the sand was wet at 11 feet (not enough water to collect
a sample). From 1] feet to 20 feet, a damp clay was present: the clay was dark brown to 16 feet and
red-brown from 16 to 20 feet. From 20 feet to 28 feet, a brown sand was present that became
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saturated at 25 feet. No odors or apparent contamination was detected in the boring.
See attached EXPLORATORY BORING LOGS.
Results of Soil and Groundwater Chemical Analyses:

(1) Soil Boring SB-2A

In boring SB-2A, TPHD was detected at the depths of 5 and 10 feet at concentrations of 3.1 ppm and
1,600 ppm. The laboratory noted that, in the sample collected at the depth of 5 feet, diesel range
compounds are significant with no recognizable pattern, and oil range compounds are significant.
The laboratory also noted that, in the sample collected at the depth of 10 feet, aged diesel? is
significant. No PNAs were detected.

(2) Soil Boring SB-1G

In Boring SB-1G, the soil and “grab” groundwater samples were nondetectable for all analytes.
See the attached certified analytical reports for detailed results of chemical analyses.
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Diesel UST:

Groundwater contamination by TPHD was found only in cross-gradient well MW-4 at a
concentration of 130 ppb. No TPHG, BTEX, or MTBE was detected in any of the wells. The
absence of contamination in down-gradient well MW-3, cross-gradient well MW-2, and up-gradient
well MW-1 suggests that the diesel plume is small in aerial extent and stable. It is believed that this
shallow water is not currently used or will be used as a source of drinking water.

In boring SB-2A, TPHD was detected at the depths of 5 and 10 feet at concentrations of 3.1 ppm and
1,600 ppm, respectively. The laboratory noted that aged diesel? is significant in the chromatogram
at the TPHD at 10 feet. No PNAs were detected in either of the samples. It is ALLCAL’s opinion
that the TPHD remaining in the soil presents no risk to human health.

Based on the California Regional Water Quality Control Board-San Francisco Bay Region’s
(RWQCB) January 5. 1996 letter. the diesel UST site appears to be a low risk soils and groundwater
case and can be officially closed. It 1s recommended the drummed puige water be hauled off site
and disposed of by 1ecycling. It is also recommended that the wells be destioved since they are
potentral pathways for re-contaminating the groundwater.

Gasolineg UST

Based on nondetectable analy tical results for all analy tes for soil and groundw ater samples, the site
appears to present no 1isk to human health. It is recommended the site be officialiy closed and the
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L"Registered Geologist No. 4665
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containerized soil cuttings be disposed of on site in a gardening area.

LIMITATIONS

This report is based on subsurface exploration and laboratory analyses of soil and groundwater
samples. The chemical analytical results for the samples are considered applicable to that boring
or location from which they were collected. The soil groundwater encountered in the borings is
believed to be representative of the site; however, it may vary in character between observation
points. The conclusions contained herein are based on the field observations, analytical data, and
professional judgment which is in accordance with current standards of professional practice.
Representations made of soil and groundwater conditions between sample locations are
extrapolations based on professional opinions and judgments and accepted industry practice.
Therefore, ALLCAL cannot and will not provide guarantees, certifications, or warranties that the
subject property is or is not free of all contaminated soil or groundwater, and such assessments are
provided only in order that the Client may make an informed decision.

The extent of testing and data collections directly affects the statistical confidence level of all work
performed. As apractical matter, to reach or even approach a 100 percent statistical confidence level
would be prohibitively expensive. Therefore, if a reassessment of the subject property becomes
necessary in the future, ALLCAL will not reassess the area at its own cost. No other warranty is
expressed or implied.

The findings and conclusions of this report are valid as of the present time; however, the passing of
time could change the conditions of the subsurface due to natural processes or the influence of man.
Accordingly, the findings of this report may be invalidated, wholly or partly, by changes beyond
ALLCAL’s control. Therefore, this report should not be relied upon after an extended period of time
without being reviewed by a Civil Engineer or Registered Geologist.

If you have any questions, please call me.

ce: Juliet Shin, Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577




ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

DAVID J. KEARS, agency Director

AGENCY

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)

: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
April 2 1,1999 Alameda, CA 94502-r6:77 1
{510 567-6700
Ms. Karen Langmaid FAX [510) 337-9335
San Lorenzo Unified School District
15510 Usher Street )
San Lorenzo, CA 94580
STID: 4233

Re:

Workplan for investigations at Arroyo School, located at 15701 Lorenzo Avenue,

San Lorenzo, CA

Dear Ms. Langmaid,

This office has reviewed AllCal Property Services, Inc.’s workplan, dated April 16, 1999,

* proposing further investigations for the above site.
the following additional requirements:

This workplan is acceptable to this office with -

1t appears that the on-site monitoring wells were initially surveyed to an arbitrary
on-site datum instead of to Mean Sea Level. These wells must be surveyed to
Mean Sea Level to an accuracy of 0.01 foot, prior to determining groundwater
gradient directions,

Per the Regional Water Quality Control Board’s (RWQCB) guidelines, a second
groundwater sample must be collected from proposed boring SB-1G and placed
on hold. If the first groundwater sample collected from this boring identifies
MTBE using Method 8020, RWQCB recommends that the second sample be
analyzed for MTBE using Method 8260 to verify the initial concentrations.

The workplan shall be implemented within 45 days of the date of this letter (i.¢., by June 02,
1999), and a report documenting the work shall be submitted within 45 days after completing

field activities. Any

requests for extensions, or modifications of the required tasks, shall be

submitted to this office in writing.

If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

uliet Shin

N
i

7 Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce;

John Mrakovich

ANCal Property Services, Inc.
27573 High Country Drive
Hayward, CA 943542.2530
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RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

PROJECT N0 /37 pate. &/ 7;/ 77
PROJECT NAME:_SZ¢J)SE

.PROJECT LOCATION: ARAREYe SCHOOL
SAMPLER: ALLLA ¢

WELL No.: Me/~{

’
WELL DIAMETER:_ 2~

TOC ELEV: 22.07

LOCK NO.:

§ onivses_TEHE Jprex/rerae / o)
WELL DEPTH (from construction detail): £+ §
lWELL DEPTH (measured): Z_/{ 30 _SOFT BOTTOMY

DEPTH TO WATER: [Q,g{g TIME:_?.° 29

l PRESSURE (circle one)?:  YES OR@
IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE?

WATER VOLUME IN WELL:. 2. & GAL

' [2-INCH CASING = 0.16GAL/FT]  {4-INCH CASING = 0.65GAL/FT]
{6-INCH CASING = 1.47GAL/FT] [l GAL =3.781] i

2

CALCULATED PURGE VOL. (GAL):G-&35_ay 2
PURGE METHOD: ﬁocymuwms DA/1LER

FIELD MEASUREMENTS

ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (GAL):

SAMPLE METHOD:__ [fi/ /LR

LOCATION MAP

w25

Depth to Vol
Water (FT) L)

Clarity | Turbidity

(NTU)

Ternp pH EC
Xled

Remarks

“"’..".1'

(Deg. F)
.51 / 939 19.5%

QA

[6:'00 /0

¢2.5
¢l 9 190848
3.3l

—

K
0% 20 163.7 12.95%, 9¢
7%11.%

o 7 Cof(»_/’
257630 | 2046207

N4

S_’n/_é) 2125

SIGNATURE: Q W%«f%

]
|
1
]
|
. 100} /3
i
i
1
i
i

WATER VOL. IN DRUM:
NEED NEW DRUMY




l RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

"ROJECT NO.:_/3 7 DATE: é /2 ZZE WELL No.: fMé/-Z
PROJECT NAME:_S¢Z &5 ) WELL DIAMETER:_2 ¢
lPROJECT LOCATION: ﬂ@._&‘b veo ScHoet TOC ELEV: 2/ 8.4
SAMPLER:_AQULLAL 1OCK NO.:
IANALYSES i T8 3E /TP

WELL DEPTH (from construction detml) ﬁ S Q
lWELL DEPTH (measured): 2% & S SOFT BOTTOM?:

DEPTH TO WATER: /0.7  TiMe:_ 9.3/
lPRESSURE (circle one):  YES OR NO
1F YES, WAS PRESSURE (ciscle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE?

WATER VOLUME INWelL._ Z2-24 &AL

IIZ-INCH CASING =0.16GAL/FT]  [4-INCH CASING = 0.65GAL/FT]
(6-INCH CASING = 1.47GAL/FT]  [i GAL =3.781]

. LOCATION MAP
lCALCULATED PURGE VOL. (GAL): 1! _qy 25.37 ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (GAL): @y 2.5

PURGE METHOD:_POLy £74 e JAILEL SAMPLE METHOD: LAreER
. FIELD MEASUREMENTS

' Time Depth to Vol Temp rH EC Clarity | Turbidity Remarks “
l Water (FT) | U | (Deg. P xzoo | - MNNTU)

Al [ |66.0(7.B|553 cLsA e
| /0 les goless| / "
gl /S|4 (97316400 |

1A 20697\ 3.6 o

g Lo 22| st {80866 %

04 2 STee e |79 072! Wy CLousy
| S\ 5]
I

WATER VOL. IN DRUM:
I SIGNATURE: (9 WMJ NEED NEW DRUM?:



RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING

.PROJEC‘T NO.: /57 DATE: _@Zz%ﬁL

PROJECT NAME:

Sz.us\

IPROJECT LOCATION: _ﬂ_@/w\/o SO 0o
SAMPLER: ALl AL
ANALYSES:

WELL DEPTH (from construction detail): 2 &5

WELL DEPTH (measuredy: 24+ &4 L sOFT BOTTOM:

DEPTH TO WATER:_ /(. 7
lPRESSURE {circle one)?:  YES OR@

ArTRE

~

ve_ 9035

WELL NO. ML/=%
WELL DIAMETER:__ 2 7
ToC ELEV: 2/ G/

LOCK NO.:

IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE?

2.7 GAL
{4-INCH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT]
{1 GAL = 3.781)

WATER VOLUME 3N WELL:

l [2-INCH CASING = 0.16 GAL/FT]
[6-INCH CASING = 1.47GAL/FT)

LOCATION MAY

SIGNATURE: 9 WJM/-’J

WATER VOL. IN DRUM:
NEED NEW DRUM?Y

CALCULATED PURGE VOL. (GAL): (225" 9 1y 24.89 actuaL purcE voL. (GAL): w28
PURGE METHOD: TRV ENE BRKER SAMPLE METHOD:___ BANER
I FIELD MEASUREMENTS
. l Time § Depthto | Vol | Temp pH EC | Clarity | Turbidity Remarks
Water FT) | @) | ®eg. P X/0D (NTU)
I L//:zp | |49 (7931 3.8 <773
A73sT O 50767 Tt LAck wsfm@.ézém;],
IR (S e570 | 25919251 4
\//-%‘ 20 \peto | 2220290 )
Q4 22 |ph |1l |Pee {
VAN 2503 | 75718 2 v
l Qfa/ & (200
|
i
|



l RECORD OF WATER SAMPLING : £as

lPROIECT No.. /27 DATE: (a[é /59 WELL NO.:_/7¢)~¢
PROJECT NAME:__SZ IS X WELL DIAMETER: "2 7

IPROJECT LOCATION: _A4-£2.L2 ove SO o TOC ELEV: 22.28
SAMPLER:_fALLLAL LOCK NO.:

IANALYSES: TPHS, 7 TRE, ok
WELL DEPTH (from construction detail): ___2—_.3__-5—___

lWELL DEPTH (measured). 2.8 .78  SOFT BOTTOM?:

DEPTH TO WATER:_/Z.86 TIME:_Z2.'¢/D

PRESSURE (circle one)?: YES OR NO
IF YES, WAS PRESSURE (circle one): POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE?

WATER VOLUME IN WELL:_Z.07 &AL

|[2-!NCH CASING = 0.16GAL/FT) [4-INCH CASING = 0.65 GAL/FT}
[6-INCH CASING = 1.47GAL/FT] {1 GAL =3.78L}

| LOCATION MAP
lCALCULATED PURGE VOL. GALY:_£.20 @) 23.4¢ ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (GAL): x2S
PURGE METHOD:_SoLYETHMENS BAILER SAMPLE METHOD:___ AR LLER
l FIELD MEASUREMENTS
[ rime Depth to | Vol | Temp | pH | EC | Clarity | Turbidity Remarks
l Water (FT) | (L) { (Dez. P) X/00D (NTU) —
]2 ! V2.4 (HI5]3.02] CCEAL
l“//?.za 22 AR AVIALIA ST, e
i 225 le \3.q |10252.52 / ﬁg
2.2¢ 22 Y=t /182,19 |
l /213 22-cdp 012
/2234 251,37 11058/ &< 4
l %d a (2045 Possiis 1/}@%%‘@@&&4
' COR

WATER VOL. IN DRUM:
l SIGNATURE: (9‘ 72//1/&&’42%71& NEED NEW DRUMY:



r
e \ )
CLASS ROOMS
CLASS ROOMS
I‘l
1
|
‘ MWw-2
L ]
(11.48)
MW-1
@
(11.62) O
y %%%WATER
Mw-3 M FLOW
®
(11.21)
Former Excavation Limit
for Underground 6000- /
Gallon Diesel Tank
1
\ SPECIAL
MAINTENANCE ACTIVITES
OFFICE ﬁgg I"%'ASS
\
\ L
\ GYM \ ! 3
\ | VT
Legend
M- g ALLGAL PEOPERTY SERVICES
® “a=ve and Location of E——
(1 1 63) (:I_J:L‘L!T]\j\’\lﬁ'[!.’]' Monitoring Well
' (Groundw i Blevebun) GROUNDWATER GRADIENT MAP-6/2/9G
)
A N ARROYO SCHOOL
}illtcrll](llﬂ:.irlc (isrlmur 0 20 15701 LORENZO AVENUE
Contour Interval= 20 & e v SAN LORENZO. CA 94577
k Arproatmate Sca e (fi) J/




I 1@ 1989 6@ FR
FRO™ © ALLCRL

FPHINE ND,

¢ 51858:5452

TO 9=R15490 P.22.83
Jun. @39 1999 28:228% PL

ALAMEDA COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS AGENCY

WATER RESOURCES SECTION
Q41 TURNLR COURT, SUITE 309, HAYWARD, CA 54545255
FHONE (510) 670.5575 ANDREAS GODFREY

(510) 630-5245 ALVIN KAN

FAX (510) 6708262

[ DRILLING PERMIT APPLICATION )

FOR AFFPLICANT 20 COMPLETE

LOCATION OF PROJECT & 87005/ ZORENZ 5 AV,
) _a»iN EOZENZS, K

Califsrnia Ceeordinates Saurce fLhcmeys
CCN & CCE
APN
CLIENT
Name_SEH LORENT L cINIFIE) Sruo0i BIST™
Ad grass / Fied=)
N V7 o - a— 7l
APELICANT
Nurrs o dTWELT ZAws
; 2. VS Tux EPD ST BRTD
Aderesy Pigne /0 & 2 T2
Ciry _&5;::4&@1 Zo Pelssiy
FYRL OF PROJECT
Wel, Consiraction Geotzchnics Imvestigation
Cathedic Proteetion s] Gererat c
Water Supply 2 Contamingsion =
Menstering n]

Well Dasbuctien a

FROPOSED WATER SUPFLY WELL LSE

New Domagic [ Fieplacemen: Domescic =

Manizipat o Irrigation o

Indusal D Qiner — o
DRILLING METHOO:

Mué Rotary ] Air Romry D Auger

Cubie 0 Oter )3 bzm’*ﬂu:#

DRILLER'S LICENSEND._(£ €9 (& 2efefdss
WELL PROJECTS

Cril Hole Didmneter a3 Maxirmar

Casing Clamewsr in, Bepth fr

Surface Sesl Depth . Murber
GEGTECHNICAL PROJECTS

Nerrbet of Bonng: Waximem

Hele Priametes zZ in. ot 22 A
ESTIMATED STARTING DATE M¢ ;’ g2
BSTIAATED SOMPLETION DATE L

[ eeteby dgze to camply woih 2 Frequire—orts of fns P End
Auzizds Cerrsy Ordnamee Nel 7368

;??,_zugur{:‘\ / 7} /’7

SIGNATURE

Tl 2T 1535 amiss

PERMIT NUMEER

FOR OFFICE USE

9% WRZLO

WELL NUNBER

APN

PERMIT CONDITIONS

Circled Permil Requirements Apply

O
permil applicalion should be submined soasto

arrive at ke ACPWA offise Sive doys prics ©
posed eaning date.

2, 5ubmi te ACFWA witkin 80 ays sfier completioh of
vermitied work the oripinal Department of Water
Reseprens Warer Wel; Drillers Repert v equivalenl for
well projasts, or drifling Togs and Jocation sketeh for

Loisehniea] projecis.
ermitic wald if prajeet pos begun within 30 daye of
approval dure.

B. WATER SUPPLY WELLS

1. Minimum garfaze sea shickness is two inches of
tement grout plased by wemis

2, Minimunm ses! depth i 55 feet Sor mumicipel and
Industrial weiks or 20 feet for domestic aad indption
wells pnlegs » lesenr depth is specaliy approved,

C. GROUNDWATER MOXITORING WELLS
INCLUDING FIEZOMETERS

G

1. Mmmom surfsoe keal thickness iz two inches of
cement grout placed by wemic,

2. Minimues s¢z) depta for monitoring wells ic the
axoum depth practicable o 20 feet

DTECHNICAL

Backfitl barc okt with commsewd sumings or heavy
beztonite and vpper twe fest with compacted materil

In arcas of known or :hspc..t:ri seniaminutiva, remaicé
cemzn: grout shall be useg in piace of compicred :urdup.

. CATHODIC

Fill hele gbove uande zome with eoncrete placed by etnie,

F. WELL DESTRUCTION

Ses rached.

G. SPECIAL CONDITIONS

APPROYVED

———
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Project Number: 137 Boring Number: SB-2A
Project Name: Arroyo School Page Number 1ofl
San Lorenzo, CA
By: ALICAL FROPERTY SERVICES, INC  Date: 6/29/99 Surface Elevation: NA
RECOVERY [VAPORS|PENETRATION|GROUNDY pepth | M| sor
(nin) 3 (ppm) | (blowsi) | WATER |y Baegl e DESCRIPTION
LEVEL E é;l
B 0.00 - 5 FT.: ASPHALT UNDERLAIN BY BASE ROCK_
4 &p 0.5 - 5.5 FT.: SANDY GRAVEL (GP), GREY TO RED-BROWN,
MEDIUM TO COARSE-GRAINED, DRY, NO ODOR.
i 5.5 - 11.0 FT.: CLAY (CL), DARK GREEN TO BLACK, FIRM, SANDY,
SILTY, DRY, SLIGHT HYDROCARBON ODOR.
1 cL
10 [ @ 9.0 FT.: HYDROCARBON ODOR.
24124 _!
. TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING = 11 FEET.
15
.
20 '
25
[ 30 —
f
Re]narks: BORING DISCRETELY COREDWITHZ 0 -INCHC D, DIRECT-PUSH GEQPROBE SYSTEM SAMPLES COLLECTED IN
175-BY 36 - INCHPETG LINER BORING SEALED TO GROUND SURFACE WITH CEMENT SLURRY




EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Number: 137
Project Name:

Arroyo School

San Lorenzo, CA

By: AILCAL PROPERTY SERVICES, INC

Date: 6/29/99

Boring Number: SB-1G
Page Number: 1ofl

Surface Elevation: NA

{infin.)

RECOVERY [VAPORS | PENETRATION
{(ppmy) (blows/f.}

GROUND-
WATER

LEVEL

DEPTH
(ft)

SAMPLES
ANALYZED

SOIL
TYPE

DESCRIPTION

36/48

36/48

36/48

48/48

48/48

48/48

48/48

spP

0.0C - 6.0 FT.: SAND (SP), BROWN, MEDIUM-GRAINED,
SOME FINE GRAVEL, DRY, NO ODOR.

GP

6.0 - 7.0 FT.: SANDY GRAVEL (GP), BROWN, MEDIUM TO

SP

COARSE-GRAINED, ANGULAR FRAGMENTS
\ (BROKEN ROCK), ROOTS, DRY, NO ODOR.

7.0~ 11.0 FT.: SAND (SP), BROWN, FINE-GRAINED, SILTY,
DAMP (WET @ 11 FT.}, NO ODCR.

CL

11.0 - 16.0 FT.: CLAY (CL), DARK BROWN, FIRM, ROOTS,
DAMP, NC ODOR.

@ 14 FT.: BLACK WITH FINE GRAVEL, DAMP, NG ODOR.
@ 16 FT.: SAMPLE SHOE WET.

20

CL

16.0 - 20.0 FT.: CLAY (CL), RED BROWN, CHANGING TO LIGHT
No%'\flghci);iRM SANDY, GRAVELLY, DAMP,

@ 20 FT.: SOFT.

25

IIL-II_I

SP

20.0 - 28.00 FT.: SAND (SP), BROWN, ALTERNATING LAYERS
OF FINE TO MEDIUM-GRAINED AND VERY
FINE-GRAINED SAND, CLAYEY, MOIST TO WET
NO ODOR.

@ 24 FT.: SAND IS MEDIUM-GRAINED.

30

TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING = 28 FEET

\ Remarks:

BORING CONTINUOUSLY CORED WITH 20 -

175- BY 48 - INCH PETG LINER

INCHO D DIRECT-PUSH, GEOPROBE SYSTEM SAMPLES COLLECTED N
BORING SEALED TO GROUND SURFACE WITH CEMENT SLURRY




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
ALLCAL Property Services Client Project ID; #137; Arroyo School Date Sampled: 06/02/99
27973 High Country Drive Date Received: 06/02/99
Hayward, CA 945422530 Client Contact: John Mrakovich Date Extracted; 06/02/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/02/99
06/09/99
Dear John:
Enclosed are:

1). the results of 5 samples from your #137; Arroye Schoo! project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.
All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our control limits.

If you have any questions please contact me, McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

Yours truly,

k)giwc},g @‘M ﬁ(

Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622

http:/www mecampbell.comn E-mail: mam@mecampbell.com
ALLCAL Property Services Client Project ID: #137; Arroyo School Date Sampled: 06/02/99
27973 High Country Drive Date Received: 06/02/99
Hayward, CA 94542-2530 Client Contact: John Mrakovich Date Extracted: 06/02-06/03/99
Client P.O: Date Anatyzed: 06/02-06/03/9%
Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, modified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Regi_cm) 'meﬂro_d__ GCFID(5030)
LabID | ClientID { Matrix | TPH(g)* | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | E¥WIP™ | xvienes | % Recovery
zene Surrogate
12485 MW-1 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 107
12486 MW-2 W ND ND ND ND ND ND 107
12487 MW-3 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 104
12488 MW-4 w ND ND ND ND ND ND 103
12489 Trip Blank W ND ND ND ND ND ND 164
Reporting Limit unless
ofherwise stated; ND w S0ug/L 5.0 0.5 05 0.5 0.5
T et | s | tomgkg | 005 | ooos | o005 | 0005 | 0.00s

* water and vapor samples are reported m ug 'L, wipe samn’es 10 ug wipe, sol and sludge samples in mg'kg. and all TCLP and SPLP extracts
+ mp i3 = r g ¢ 2RE

mug L

" eluttered chromatogram, sample pezk coslutes with surrogate peak

“The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory n nature and McCampbeli Analyneal 1§ not responsible for therr
interpretation a) unmodified or weakly modified gasohine 15 significant, b) heavier gasohine range compeunds are significant(aged
gasoline”), ¢} hghter gasoline range compounds (the most mobile fraction} are sigmficant, d) gasohine range compounds having broad
chromatographic peaks are sigmficant, biologically ehtered gasohine”, e) TPH pattern that does not appear to be denved from gasoline (), f}
one to a few 150lated peaks present, g) strongly aged gasohine or diesel range compounds are significant, h) lighter than water 1mmuscerble
sheer 1s present, 13 liguid sample that contairs greater than ~5 vo! % sediment, |) no recognizable pattern

DHS Certification No. 1644

8!
A %1 }: Edward Hamilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fwww meccampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
ALLCAL Property Services | Client Project ID: #137; Arroyo School | D3¢ Sampled: 06/02/59
27973 High Country Drive Date Received: 06/02/99
Hayward, CA 94542-2530 Client Contact: John Mrakevich Date Extracted: 06/02/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/03/99
Diesel Range (C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *
EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; Califomia RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)
. . + % Recovery
LabID Client ID Matrix TPH{d) Surrogate
12485 MW-1 w ND 103
12486 MW-2 W ND 104
12487 MW-3 W ND 103
12488 MW-4 W 130,b 101
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 5Qug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting limit 8 1.0 mg/kg

* water and vapor sarples are reporied 1 ug 'L, wipe samples 1n ugfape, soil and sludge samples in mg kg, and all TCLP s STLC SPLP
extracts mug’L
* clutiered chromatograr Tesulting m coeluted su-rogate and sample peaks, or, surtogate pezk 15 on elevaied basehine, or, surtogeie has been

dimunished by dilution of ongimal extract

"The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory mn nature and McCampbell Analytical 1s not responsible for their
mterpreiation aj unmod:Hied or weakly modified diese) 15 significant, b) diese] range compounds are sigmificant, no recognizable paitem, c}
aged diesel? 13 sigmficant), d) gasoline range compounds are significant, ¢) medium boihing poimt pattern that does not match diesel {7}, )
one to & few 1solated peaks present, g) o' range compounds are sigmficant, h) lighter than water imriscible sheen 1s present, 1) hquid
sample that contams greater than ~5 vol % sediment

DHS Certification No 1644 :gj 0 q[‘ Edward Hamlton, Lab Director



McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798.1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBCN ANALYSES

Date: 06/03/99

Matrix: WATER

{oil & grease)

| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery

| Rnalyte | Sample | Bmount | RED

I | (#12230) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| | I |

I | | l

| TPH (gas) | 0.0 101.9 104.7 | 100.0 | 101.9 104.7 2.7
| Benzene ] 0.0 9.4 9.3 ] 10.0 | 9%4.0 93.0 1.1
| Toluene | 0.0 9.6 9.5 | 10.0| 96.0 95.0 1.0
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.9 9.8 ] 10.0 | 99.0 98.0 1.0
| Xylenes } 0.0 29.8 29.4 | 30.0 | 95.3 98.0 1.4
I | I |

| | I |

| TPH (diesel) | 0.0 7527 7383 | 7500 | 100 98 1.9
I I I |

I I | I

| TREH i ¢ 29100 28600 | 23700 | 123 121 1.7
| I I |

I | I I

% Re¢. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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: A3
- ' ' ot !6“\5 Z ALY
McCAMBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTH, #D7
PACIILCO, CA 54553 TURN AROUND TIME a a O
Telcphone. (510) 798-1620 Fax: (510) 798-1622 RUSH 24 HOUR 48 HOUR J5DAY
Report To! . T3y ATRAKIVICH Bill To:  AcccHie Analysis Request Other Comments
Company' ACLlAl PROPERTY SV, /Mg w
27973 MIsH COunlTry DE. REE
. HAYCARN  OF A E) _ g AP =
Tele, (S10) 37 2320 Fax: (o) s/ S420 = lIgla 3
Project . /57 Project Name: J 220V p SEH 2o 2 a 32, = ¥
Project Location:  SAA LOZEAI2O, A ’ b 4 g = - 8
Sampler Signature: KWW °§ g ‘g % Cz> < ?: %
- METTOD |8 |a |8 ]6 mi3 A
SAMPLING e | MATRIX |onanveo| 51215 (2| 18] (B[S a 3
5| HHINBSEHHBEEAE
SAMPLEID | LOCATION | _ H|E . ElElgle (= 2 TiITiSIsiz1z(2g
S| & E|R|RIEIS 1818|1818 E (B2 8 |E|E|E|a|a|al2]|S|3]3]2] | | 12485 |
Mo | paewy |9e/29] 05| 3 Feml X X Xt L | s ' '
AR - T peV-2 ﬁ/ Aty { 11 I _J_ b n | K 12486 ,
Vo T RO W L= 2% S N B "2 301 [ 1] f e 3 12487
pri~of | prwd |V |zeas| V|V Y Y VIV b
gt ) ) s | *: 12488
1
T —‘ T T 1 ; 12488
— ‘ b T L byt
— o — ks —
Ifl I
;;?“““5'/’ “’%/ (f% }‘*}’;Z Rece Py /;4) Remarks; o 47786 DETTOTED , CONFIRAT /T
)(c]mt Shed P /29 Timey R eibef v l-/r Wh-—‘ ﬂ&—//@ L2460 FOL SAMmpPLE e /T
-, r’: e IEHEST et O
W %f)_ | Jaab” ") eeo A ISHEST cons 172077
?glmquﬁhcd By Date Time: Received By: h

- S




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephane : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/rerww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@meccampbell.com

ALLCAL Property Services Client Project ID: #137; Arroyo School Date Sampled: 06/29/99
27973 ngh Country Drive Date Received: 06/29/99
Hayward, CA 94542-2530 Client Contact: John Mrakovich Date Extracted: 06/29/99

Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 06/29/99

07/06/99
Dear John:

Enclosed are:

1}. the results of 4 samples from your #137; Arroyo School project,

2). a QC report for the above samples

3). a copy of the chain of custody, and

4). a bill for analytical services.

All analyses were completed satisfactorily and all QC samples were found to be within our contro! limits.

If vou have any questions please contact me. McCampbell Analytical Laboratories strives for excellence in

quality, service and cost. Thank you for your business and I look forward to working with you again.

EdwardghZ ZM ‘Q'/

ilton, Lab Director




110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
http:/fweew mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbell.com
ALLCAL Property Services Client Project ID: #137; Arroyo School Date Sampled: 06/29/39
27973 High Country Drive Date Received: 06/29/99
Hayward, CA 94542.2530 Client Contact: John Mrakovich Date Extracted: 06/29/99
Client P.O: Date Analyzed: 07/01-07/02/99

Gasoline Range (C6-C12) Volatile Hydrocarbons as Gasoline*, with Methyl tert-Butyl Ether* & BTEX*
EPA methods 5030, medified 8015, and 8020 or 602; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(5030)

LabID | ClientID | Matrix | TPH(g)® | MTBE | Benzene | Toluene | CUYIO®" | yyjenes | 76 Recovery
zene Surrogate

14663 | SPISZS- 1 g ND N> | ND | ND ND ND 111
14664 | SBIG-W W ND,i ND ND ND ND ND 104

Reporting Limit unless

‘eporting Lt antes W | sougL | 50 0.5 05 0.5 0.5

detected abo

e otporine it | S | 10mgkg | 005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005 | 0005

* water and vapor sanmtes are reported in ug L. wipe samples in ug 'wine soil and studge semples in mg he, and all TCLF and SPLP estracts
imugl !

® cluttered chromaiogrars, sample pezk coelutes with surrogate peak

“The following descmpuaons of the TPH ch-omatogram are cursory in nature and McCarmpbe!! Analytcal 1s not responsible for ther
mlerpre:ation  a) unmodified or weakly modified gasoune 15 sgmificant. b) hezvier gasohe range compounds are sigmificaniaged
gasohne™), ¢) higmer gasolme range compounds (the most mobile fracuon) are significant. d) gasoline range contounds having broed
chromatograpine peaks are sigmifica=t b-ologically alered gasoline™. e) TPH patte=n that does not appear to be derved from gasolire (7}, )
ane to a few 1solated pesks present, g) strongh aged gasoline o7 diesel mange compounde are sigrificent, by hghter than water imrmiserble
sheen 1s present, 1f liaund sample that contars greater than ~5 vol % sediment, 11 no recogmzable patien

Fi

DHS Cerufication No. 1644 ./ ¢ Edward Hamulton, Lab Director



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax ; 925-798-1622
http:/fwww.mecampbell.com  E-mail: main@mccampbell.com

ALLCAL Property Services
27973 High Country Drive
Hayward, CA 94542-2530

Client Project ID: #137; Arroyo School

Date Sampled: 06/29/99

Date Received: 06/29/99

Client Contact: John Mrakovich

Date Extracted: 06/29/99

Client P.O:

Date Apalyzed: 06/29-07/05/95

Diesel Range {C10-C23) Extractable Hydrocarbons as Diesel *

EPA methods modified 8015, and 3550 or 3510; California RWQCB (SF Bay Region) method GCFID(3550) or GCFID(3510)

0,
Lab ID Client ID Matrix TPH()' % Recovery
Surrogate
14661 SB2A-5.0-55 ) igh 107
14662 SB2A-10.0-10.5 s 1600,c 103
Reporting Limit unless otherwise w 50 ug/L
stated; ND means not detected above
the reporting Hmit [ 1.0mg/kg

*

extvecis In

“ clutrered chromatogram resulting in coeluted surogate and sample peaks, o+, surrogate peak 1s on elevaled baseling, or surrogate has been

dimimished by dilution of ongiral extract

mterpretation a) unmodified or weakly modified diesel s sigificant, bl diesel range compounds are s'grificanl, no recogrizable pattem, ¢)
! aged diesel” 15 signuficant), d) gasoline range compounds are signi’icant ¢} medrurm borlimg po.nt pattern that does not match diesa? (71, )
ane to 2 few isolated peaks present, g o'l range compoands are sigrificant, h) hghler than water immseibie sheen 1s present, 1) hquid

I "The following descriptions of the TPH chromatogram are cursory m nature and McCampbeli Analvuical 15 nos responsible for their

ug L

sermple thal comans greater than ~53v0) % sediment

DHS Ceruficanion No 1644

water and vapor sarples are reported in ug 'L waoe sa~iples im g wope, so. and sludge samples in mg kg, and all TCLP, STLC - SPLP

\)(mitﬂiward Harmlton. Lab Director

|
i

J



é McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553-5560
Telephone : 925-798-1620 Fax : 925-798-1622
hap:/Awww.mecampbell.com E-mail: main@mecampbeli.com

ALLCAL Property Services
27973 High Country Drive
Hayward, CA 94542-2530

Client Project ID: #137; Arroyo School

Date Sampled: 06/29/99

Date Received: 06/29/99

Client Contact: John Mrakovich

Date Extracted: 06/29/99

Client P.O:

Date Analyzed: 07/06/99

Polynuclear Aromatic Hydrocarbons (PAH / PNA) by GC-MS
EPA methods 625 (modified 610) and 3510 or 8270 (modified 8100) and 3550

LabID 14661 14662 Reporting Limit
Client ID SB2A-5.0-5.5 SB2A-10.0-10.5 ¢ Jwsmc
. TCLP
Matrix s s
Compound Concentration* mgkg ] ug/L
Acenaphthene ND ND<$ 0.33 10
Acenaphthylne ND ND<5 0.33 10
Anthracene ND ND<5 033 10
Benzo(a)anthracene ND ND<S5 0.33 10
Benzo(b)finoranthene ND ND<5 033 10
Benzo(k)fluoranthene ND ND<5 033 10
Benzo(g,h,i)perylene ND ND<5 0.33 10
Benzo(a)pyrene ND ND<5 033 10
Chrysene ND ND<5 033 10
Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene ND ND<5§ 0.33 10
Fluoranthene ND ND<5 0.33 10
Fluorene ND ND<5 0.33 10
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene ND ND<5 0.33 10
Waphthalene ND ND<5 0.33 10
Phenanthrene ND ND<5 033 10
Pyrene ND ND<5 033 10
% Recovery Surrogate 1 87 93
% Recovery Surrogate 2 112 115
Comrments d ]
* water and v zpor samples are reported it ug L. sor’ and studpe samples n me kg, wipes 1 tg wipe avd all TCLP / STLC/ SPLP extacts 1 :
ug'L
ND means not detected abov ¢ the reporting Lhnut, N'A means ana'yle not apphicable to thys analys s

" surrogate diluted out of tange or surogaie coelules with another peak

{h) a lighter than water 1mm scible sheen 1s present, (1) hguid samnle that contains >~% vol %o sediment. (3} sarpnle diluted due 1o hogh

\ % ) (C( Edward Harmilton, Lab Director

ofganic content

DHS Certification No 1644




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR EHYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 07/01/98%

Marrix: WATER

| | Concentration (ug/L) | | % Recovery
|  Analyte |Sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#14478) ms MSD | Spiked | Ms MSD
| | I |
I | | |
| TPH (gas) | 0.0 106.3 109.4 | 100.0 | 106.3 109.4 2.8
| Benzene | 0.0 9.5 10.4 | 10.0 | 95.0 104.0 9.0
| Toluene | 0.0 5.6 10.5 | 10.0 | 96.0 105.0 9.0
| Ethyl Benzene | 0.0 9.8 0.6 | 10.0 | 98.0 106.0 7.8
| Xylenes | 0.0 29.4 32.0 | 30.0 | 9B.0 106.7 8.5
| | I |
I I I I
| TPH (diesel) | 0.0 7729 7375 | 7500 | 103 o8 4.7
| | | |
| ] I |
| TRPH | N/A N/A N/A | N/A | N/A N/a N/R
| (oil & grease) | | |
I I I I

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100




McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC.

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele; 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPORT FOR HYDROCARBON ANATLYSES

Date: 06/27/99-06/28/99

Matrix: SOIL

Concentration (mg/kg)

% Recovery

{oil and grease)

I l l !

| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD
| [ (#09036) MS MSD | sSpiked | w™s MSD

| I | l

l i l |

| TPH (gas) | 0.000 2.181 2.203 | 2.03 | 107 109 1.0
| Benzene | 0.000 0.196 0.200 | 0.2 | o8 100 2.0
| Teluene | 0.000 0.202 0.206 | 0.2 | 101 103 2.0
| BEthylbenzene | 0.000 0.206 0.208 | 0.2 | 103 104 1.0
| Xylenes | 0.000 0.584 0.604 | 0.6 | 97 101 3.4
i l ] |

l | l |

| TPH(dieszel) | 0 288 250 | 300 | 96 97 0.7
| l I i

! | | |

| TrPH | 0.0 25.7 25.4 | 20.8 | 124 122 1.2
i | | |

l l l |

% Rec. = {MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / {MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC,

110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
Tele: 925-798-1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

QC REPCRT FOR HYDROCARBON ANALYSES

Date: 07/01/99

Matrix: SOIL

(0il and grease)

f | Concentration (mg/kg) | | % Recovery

| Analyte | sample | Amount | RPD
| | (#00685) MS MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

! | | I

I I | I

| TPE (gas) | o0.000 2.128 2.174 } 2.03 | 105 107 2.1
| Benzene [ 0.000 0.198 0.200 | 0.2 | 99 100 1.0
| Toluene | ©0.000 0.20¢ 0.206 | 0.2 | 102 103 1.0
| Ethylbenzene | 0.000 0.206 0.208 | 0.2 | 103 104 1.0
| Xylenes ] 0.000 0©.600 0.612 | 0.6 | 100 102 2.0
| | I I

| I ] l

| TPH(diesel) | 0 302 305 | 300 | ip1 102 0.8
| | l |

! | | !

| TRPH I 0.0 23.4 23.8 | 20.8 ] 113 114 1.7
| | | |

l i l |

% Rec. = (MS - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = {MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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110 2nd Avenue South, #D7, Pacheco, CA 94553
McCAMPBELL ANALYTICAL INC. Tele: 925-798.1620 Fax: 925-798-1622

OC REPORT FOR SVOCs (EPA B8270/625/525)

Date: 07/06/99 Matrix: SOIL

! | Concentration (ug/Kg,m| | % Recovery

| Analyte | Sample | Amount | RPD

! | (#02568) Ms MSD | Spiked | MS MSD

| | | I

| I | I

| Phenol | 0 115 106 | 100 | 115 106 16.3

| 2-Chlorophenol | 0 102 101 | 100 | 102 101 1.0

|1, 4-Dichlorcbenzene | 0 87 87 | 100 | 87 87 0.0

|N-nitroso-di-n-propyl | 0 59 57 | 100 | 59 57 3.4

|2, 2, 4-Trichlorobenz| 0 83 85 | 100 | 83 85 2.4

|4-Chloro-3-methylphen| 0 109 111 | 100 |} 109 111 1.8

| 2-Nitrophenol i 0 84 85 | 100 | 84 85 1.2

| Acenaphthene f 0 61 55 | 100 | 61 55 10.3

|2, 4- Dinitrotoluene | 0 78 77 | 100 | 78 77 1.3

| Pentachlorophenol | 0 88 77 | 100 | 88 77  13.3

! Pyrene | 0 85 85 | 100 | 85 85 0.0
|

% Rec, = (M8 - Sample) / amount spiked x 100

RPD = (MS - MSD) / (MS + MSD) x 2 x 100
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McCAMBELL ANALYTICAL INC. CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD
110 2™ AVENUE SOUTII, #D7 -
PACHECO, CA 94553 TURN AROUND TIME Q Q a
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